No. 413, S.]

## **CHAPTER 363.**

[Published June 30, 1949.

AN ACT to amend 315.02 of the statutes, relating to petition to determine descent of lands.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

315.02 is amended to read: 315.02 PETITION TO DETERMINE DESCENT OF LANDS. (1) \* \* \* Sixty days after any person \* \* \* dies intestate, seized of an estate of inheritance in

\* \* \* lands in this state \* \* \*, the widow or husband of such decedent or any heir or grantee of any heir of such decedent or any person entitled to any interest in such lands may \* \* *petition* the county court of the county in which such decedent was \* \* *a* resident *at the time of death*, or if such decedent was not an inhabitant of this state, to the county court of any county in which such lands or some part thereof \* \* *is* situated, to determine the descent of such lands. Such \* \* *petition* shall be \* \* verified \* \* *and* shall show, as particularly as known or can be with due diligence ascertained, the time and place of death and last place of residence of such decedent, and the other facts which authorize the proceeding \* \* \*, the names, residences and relationship to the decedent of all \* \* heirs and their grantees entitled to any interest in said lands, stating who, if any, are minors or under legal disabilities, and the names and residences of their guardians, if any in this state, and a description of all such lands.

(2) Proceedings under this section and under section 72.17 may be combined.

Approved June 27, 1949.